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VRS TO NTC MILLS EMPLOYEES
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Will the Minister of TEXTILES be pleased to state:

(a) whether NTC mills were closed in the recent past;

(b) if so, the number of textile mills closed so far, location-wise'

(c) whether many employees of NTC opted for VRS on account of closure of mills'

(d) whether the employees/salesmen posted at retail outlets/sale centres are being paid bare minimum wages because of non-supply of clothes and consequently are not being paid any incentive;

(e) whether the same facility be extended to the employees posted at retail outlets and the same amount will be paid to them if they opt for VRS on par with the mill employees who have taken VRS at the time of closure of mills; and

(f) if so, the details thereof, if not, the reasons there for?

Answer
MINISTER OF TEXTILES ( SHRI SHANKERSINH VAGHELA )

(a), (b) & (c): Yes, Sir. As per the Scheme approved by the BIFR, 66 NTC units were identified as unviable and were to be closed. Out of this, 65 units have already been closed. In respect of the remaining unit, namely, Swadeshi Cotton Mills, Pondicherry, the closure of this mill is under process.

In the 66 mills, 36357 employees have availed the benefit of MVRS. A statement showing the names of the NTC mills closed, their location and the number of employees availed MVRS as on 15.11.2004 in these mills is enclosed as Annexure 'I'.

(d) No Sir. The employees are being paid wages as per the Minimum Wages Act Notification issued by the respective State Govts., from time to time. Incentives are paid depending upon the sale of each retail outlets/sales centres.

(e) & (f): The employees posted at retail outlets are paid VRS benefits as per the following details:

i) 35 days of emoluments (Basic Pay, DA, HRA) for each year of service rendered.
ii) 25 days of emoluments (Basic Pay, DA, HRA) for each year of left over service.
iii) Additional incentive for retail outlet employees based on average of best net sales during the last five years.

STATEMENT SHOWING NAMES OF THE MILLS CLOSED, THEIR LOCATION & NO. OF EMPLOYEES AVAILED MVRS.

S.NO. NAME OF THE MILLS   NO. OF EMPLOYEES AVAILED  MVRS  AS ON 15.11.2004

I  NTC (APKKM) LTD.

 ANDHRA PRADESH

1 ADONI MILLS, ADONI      104
2 NATRAJ MILLS, NIRMAL      59
3 NETHA MILLS,  SECUNDERABAD     126


4 AZAM JAHI MILLS, WARRANGAL     453

 KARNATAKA

5 M.S.K. MILLS, GULBARGA      749
6 MYSORE SPG.&WVG.MILLS,  BANGALORE                    Merged with Minerva Mills

II  NTC (DPR) LTD.

 PUNJAB

7 DAYAL BAGH, AMRITSAR      505
8 PANIPAT WOOLEN MILLS, KHARAR     630

 RAJASTHAN

9 EDWARD MILLS, BEAWAR      280

III  NTC GUJARAT) LTD.

10 RAJKOT MILLS, AHMEDABAD      307
11 PETLAD MILLS, PETLAD      376
12 NEW MANEKCHOWK TEXT. MILLS, AHMEDABAD    778
13 VIRAMGAM TEXT. MILLS, VIRAMGAM     732
14 MAHALAXMI TEXT. MILLS,  BHAVNAGAR     725
15 RAJNAGAR − 2, AHMEDABAD      838
16 AHMD. JUPITER MILLS, AHMEDABAD     794
17 HIMADRI TEXTILE MILLS, AHMEDABAD    525
18 JEHANGIR TEXT. MILLS, AHMEDABAD     1102

IV  NTC (MN) LTD.

 MAHARASHTRA

19 KOHINOOR-3, MUMBAI      16
20 KOHINOOR-2, MUMBAI      83
21 INDU NO.- 4, MUMBAI      592
22 INDU NO.- 2, MUMBAI      813
23 INDU NO. − 3, MUMBAI      490
24 JAM MFG. MILLS  MUMBAI      702
25 SHRI SITARAM MILLS  MUMBAI     292
26 MODEL MILLS   NAGPUR      1305
27 R.S.R.G. MILLS   AKOLA      621
28 VIDHARBHA MILLS   ACHALPUR     528

V NTC (MP) LTD.

 MADHYA PRADESH

29 KALYANMAL MILLS  INDORE      1445
30 SWADESHI MILLS   INDORE      615
31 HIRA MILLS   UJJAIN      874
32 INDORE MALWA MILLS   INDORE       1807


 CHHATTISGARH

33 BENGALNAGPUR COTTON MILLS  RAJNANDGAON    1203

VI NTC (SM) LTD.

 MAHARASHTRA

34 BHARAT TEXT. MILLS   MUMBAI     809
35 DIGVIJAY TEXT. MILLS  MUMBAI     870
36 ELPHINSTONE SPG.&WVG. MILLS  MUMBAI    702
37 JUPITER TEXT. MILLS   MUMBAI     737
38 MUMBAI TEXT. MILLS  MUMBAI     794
39 NEW HIND TEXT. MILLS  MUMBAI     875
40 PODAR PROCESSORS  MUMBAI     431
41 SHREE MADHUSUDAN MILLS   MUMBAI     512

VII NTC (WBABO) LTD.

 WEST BENGAL

42 CENTRAL COTTON MILLS BELUR      219
43 M.B.TEXT. MILLS COSSIMBAZAR      101
44 BENGAL FINE -II KATAGUNJ      46
45 JYOTI WVG. FACTORY. PATIPUKUR     92
46 SHREE MAHALAXMI MILLS PALTA      144
47 BANGASRI COTTON MILLS SUKHCHAR     64
48 BENGAL LUXMI COTTON MILLS  SERAMPORE    171
49 RAMPOORIA COTTON MILLS      RISHRA    194
50 BENGAL FINE S&W MILLS-1    KONNAGAR    157

 BIHAR

51 GAYA COTTON MILLS BIHAR      147

VIII NTC (UP) LTD

 UTTAR PRADESH

52 ATHERTON MILLS KANPUR       979
53 BIJLI COTTON MILLS HATHRAS     109
54 LAXMIRATTAN COTTON MILLS   KANPUR    1131
55 LORD KRISHNA TEXT. MILLS  SAHARANPUR      510
56 MUIR MILLS KANPUR       1235
57 NEW VICTORIA MILLS KANPUR      1265
58 RAE BARELI TEXT. MILLS RAE BARELI     155
59 SHRI VIKRAM COTTON MILLS    LUCKNOW    470
60 SWADESHI COTTON MILLS KANPUR      1106

IX NTC (TN&P) LTD.

 TAMILNADU

61 OM PARASAKTHI MILLS COIMBATORE     284
62 KISHNAVENI TEXT.MILLS COIMBATORE     223
63 KALEESWARAR `A` COIMBATORE      216


64 SOMASUNDRAM MILLS COIMBATORE     642
65 BALARAMVARMA SHENCOTTAH      292

 PONDICHERRY

66 SWADESHI COTTON MILLS PONDICHERRY              206  Closure under process

 TOTAL        36357
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